

No. 15-537

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JUAN BRAVO-FERNANDEZ AND  
HECTOR MARTÍNEZ-MALDONADO,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

ABBE DAVID LOWELL  
CHRISTOPHER D. MAN  
CHADBOURNE & PARKE LLP  
1200 New Hampshire Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 974-5600  
*Counsel for Hector Martínez-  
Maldonado*

LISA S. BLATT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANTHONY J. FRANZE  
R. STANTON JONES  
ELISABETH S. THEODORE  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
lisa.blatt@aporter.com  
*Counsel for Juan Bravo-  
Fernandez*

February 23, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY .....	1
I. This Court Should Decide Whether a Vacated Conviction Deprives an Acquittal of its Collateral Estoppel Effect .....	2
II. This Court Should Decide Whether a District Court Can Retract a Judgment of Acquittal.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	1
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	4
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1069 (2013).....	10
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	10
<i>Smalis v. Pennsylvania</i> , 476 U.S. 140 (1986).....	5
<i>State v. Halstead</i> , 791 N.W.2d 805 (Iowa 2010) .....	5, 6
<i>State v. Montoya</i> , 306 P.3d 426 (N.M. 2013) .....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	3
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>United States v. Ressam</i> , 553 U.S. 272 (2008).....	3
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	3
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009).....	1
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 666 .....	5, 7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	4
